
1 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-19m 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-RFP-19m 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  1 

 
This Amendment Number 1 is made on ___________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 23-DES-RFP-19m (“Main Agreement”) dated July 5, 2022, between Woods Peacock Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4: CONTRACT TERM, THE COUNTY EXCERCISES THE 1ST OPTION 
RENEWAL FOR THE PERIOD OF TWELVE MONTHS FROM JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024.  
 

2. REMOVE THE COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN CLAUSE 23. COVID 19 

VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 

3. REMOVE EXHIBIT D: CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION AND EXHIBIT E: 
CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           WOODS PEACOCK ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                           AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                                    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                               TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 55AB3530-2002-4737-9E7F-0CAE9F7C3FF2

6/2/2023

President

Carrie J.K. Seifert

6/2/2023

6/2/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55AB3530-2002-4737-9E7F-0CAE9F7C3FF2


		2023-06-08T05:17:13-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




